Haringey Council

Licensing Sub Committee B

THURSDAY, 16TH MAY, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair)

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
considered at item 7 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes
apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw
from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct



4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

5. GET IN MINI MART, 272-274 LANGHAM ROAD, LONDON N15 3NP (PAGES 3 -
24)

To consider an application for the variation of a Premises Licence.

6. QUATERS CAFE, 267 ARCHWAY ROAD, LONDON N6 (PAGES 25 - 68)
To consider an application for a Premises Licence.

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.

David McNulty Maria Fletcher

Head of Local Democracy Principal Committee Coordinator
and Member Services Level 5

Level 5 River Park House

River Park House 2
[...]
 consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\1\3\Al00033318\$ymyu5vsd.doc




Page 3 Agenda ltem 5

1

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 16" May 2013

Report title: Application for a Premises Licence Variation at GET IN MINI MARKET, 272-274
LANGHAM ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N15 3NP

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected West Green |

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Ilhami Ozdemir allow Supply of Alcohol.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Eubert Malcolm
.S W PN

Regulatory Services Group Manager

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Licensing Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises
licence with variation to the existing conditions
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: Get In Mini Market

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenham N17




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

5. REPORT
Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Ilhami Ozdemir in respect of Get
In Mini Market under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under the Premises Licence-
APP 1

Please note that the application has been altered by the applicant and the
hours now being requested are reflected below:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 0000 to 0000
Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 0000 to 0000

General-all four licensing objectives

5.3 Crime and Disorder

CCTV shall be installed, operated and maintained in agreement with the
police. The system will enable frontal identification of every person entering
the premises. The system shall record in real time and operate whilst the
premises are open for licensable activities. The recordings shall be kept for a
minimum of 31 days. Recordings shall be made available to an Authorised
Officer (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998) within 24 hours of any
request.

All instances of crime and disorder shall be reported to the police.
An incident book shall be used to record all instances of public disorder.
5.4 Public Safety

All exit routes shall be kept unobstructed, with non-slippery and even
surfaces, free of trip hazards and clearly identified.

5.5 Public Nuisance
Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting
the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
and the area quietly.

5.6 Child Protection

Challenge 25 Scheme will be implemented.



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

Page 6

Staff training and refusal logs will be kept at the premises.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

Have made no representation to this application
Comments of Regulatory Services:

Environmental Health

Have made no representation to this application
Trading Standards

Have made no representation to this application
London Fire and Civil Defence Authority

Have made no representation to this application
Planning Services

Have made no representation to this application
Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
No representation made on this matter

Interested Parties

Letter of representation has been received against this application by a Ward
Member. Append
[...]

timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment facility

ou will be providin

Day | Start | Finish | Will the entertainment facility be indoors or Indoors O
outdoors or both - please tick (please read

Mon guidance note 2) Outdoors O

Both ]

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within i or j
(please read guidance note 4)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the remises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within i or j at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 5)

Sun

15




Page 16

M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box) (please read premises O

timings (please read guidance note 7)

guidance note 6) Off the X

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon | 00:00 | 00:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue | 00:00 |00:00

Wed | 00:00 | 00:00

Thur | 00:00 | 00:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 00:00 | 00:00

Sat 00:00 | 00:00

Sun | 00:00 | 00:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name

Mr llhami Ozdemir

Address

2a Aylands Road

Enfield

Postcode | EN3 6PN

Personal Licence number (if known)

Not Known Yet

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

L.B. of Enfield

17




Page 17

challenge 25 scheme will be implemented

staff training and refusal logs to be kept at the premise

Please tick yes

® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee X

® | have enclosed the pl
[...]
FR
A ©
5 jL [
fSHll'f,'LFs/ A 5
5 7 e
2 | .
{ | |
= O =y
al | ICE
x f CREAM
E it |
SHELFg
NF“’SPAPERS [ f . & ST — —
VEGE F
|"*OETABL g FRUIT f
ENTRANCE SHop :

LEGEND
:c(p)) HIRE ALARM BELL
VEGETABLES

WC AREA
FRIDGES

EEEER  OFFLICENCE SHELVES

E, AMBEH OF

LICENSED PERMISES
P saenyucs
O SMOKE DETECTOR
<I ey
O CARRON DIOXIF
FIRE EATINGUISHIER
9LT. WATER FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

@ FHIRE BLANKETS

AMENDMENTS

The contents of this plan including the printed notes are
copyright and repraduction in whole ar part is nat permirted
without prior consent of Amalia Torre in writing.

GET-IN MINI MARKET
272-274 LANGHAM ROAD
LONDON N15 3NP

PROPOSED
- GROUNDFI OOR Pl AN

SCALE 1/100 @A4 Date : 26 FEBRUARY 13

refNo: ESTER 3

ACT 2003
55 STOKE NEWINGTON HIGH STREET
N16 8EL

TEL: 020 72413636 FAX: 08716615283
www.ac12003.com




Page 21

APPENDIX 2 — LETTER OF REPRESENTATION FROM ‘OTHER PARTIES’



Page 22

Shah Noshaba

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 08 April 2013 14:13
To: Shah Noshaba
Subject: Fw: Get in Mini Market

From: ClIr Mallett Antonia

Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 02:08 PM

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: Stephen.A.Johnston-Keay@met.pnn.police.uk <Stephen.A.Johnston-Keay@met.pnn.police.uk>; Clir Gmmh
Rahman Khan; CliIr Griffith Eddie

Subject: Get in Mini Market

Get in Mini Market
This appears to be for a 24-hour licence for off sales at 272-274 Langham Road.

This is just to the rear of Turnpike Lane station, and in the recently declared dispersal zone, as well as just by
Langham Close, where there have been significant problems with drink and drugs and people trespassing on the
grounds.

The dispersal zone was implemented by the Transport Police around the Turnpike Lane area, and it is having some
effect.

I would also draw attention to the fact that there was a murder there about a year ago when someone was shot in
his car.

| would oppose 24 hour sales of alcohol, if that is what is intended.

ClIr Toni Mallett
Labour Member for West Green Ward
07870 157883

L J
ToTeNhaM

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 08 April 2013 10:31

To: Lib Dem Councillors; Labour Councillors; Independent Lib Dem Councillor; Independent Labour Councillor;
Independent Councillor

Subject: FW: Applications Under Consultation

Dear Members,

Attached is the current list of premises under consultation for a license under the Licensing Act 2003.



Page 23

Please contact me if you wish to discuss any of the applications.

Regards
Daliah Barrett
0208489 8232



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 16" May 2013

Report title: Application for a New Premises Licence at QUARTERS CAFE, 267 ARCHWAY
ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5BS

Report of: The Licensing Team Leader

Ward(s) affected Archway

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Shu Hui Chiao to allow Supply of Alcohol at the premises

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives.

Regulatory Services Group Manager

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Regulatory Committee summary

For consideration by Licensing Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a New
Premises licence.
4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: Quarters Cafe

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenham N17




Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a New Premises Licence, by Shu Hui Chiao in respect of
Quaters Cafe 267 Archway Road London N6 for the sale of alcohol under the
Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under the Premises Licence— APP 1

The Provision of

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 2200

For consumption ON the premises

Hours open to the public
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 2230

General-all four licensing objectives

5.3 Crime and Disorder
See App 1A

5.4 Public Safety
See Part P of the application form

5.5 Public Nuisance

5.6 Child Protection

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible authorities:

6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police-
No representation from the Police

6.2 Comments of Regulatory Services:
Environmental Health

Have made representation regarding this application. Appendix 2



Page 28

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

Trading Standards
Have made representation to this application which have been agreed and
withdrawn. App 3
6.3 London Fire and Civil Defence Authority
Have made no representation against this application.
6.4 Planning Services
Have made no representation to this application
6.5 Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
No representation made on this matter
7.0 Interested Parties
A number of representations has been received against this application.
8.0 Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application was £190.00.



Page 29

Recorded Music, Provision of facilities for dancing
Sunday to Thursday 1100 to 0200
Friday & Saturday 1100 to 0300

Anything of a Similar Description to that of Live or Recorded Music or Performances of
Dance

Thursday 1900 to 0200
Friday 1900 to 0300
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200

Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0300
Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 1100 to 0200
Friday & Saturday 1100 to 0300

THE PRIDE OF TOTTENHAM

Live Music & Recorded Music
Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 0000
Thursday 1100 to 0130
Friday to Sunday 1100 to 0330

Amplified music to be played until 30 minuets before closing time on days when live
amplified music has been organised.

Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 0030

Thursday 1100 to 0200
Friday to Sunday 1100 to 0400
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 0000
Thursday 1100 to 0130

Friday to Sunday 1100 to 0330



Page 30

APPENDIX 1- APPLICATION



/(U

Page 31

Lfﬁg URBAN ENVIRONMENT

7
’“ﬂ“é";Comdl
Haringey
% Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

<0 JAN 7013

For help contact

licensing@haringey.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8489 8232

Haringey

y AN el 0D e
= (] '!‘,;r_'.u”\

TECHNOPARK, ASHLEY ROAD, N17 9LN

1

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C VYes # No
Applicant Details
* First name |Shu-Hui
* Family name |Chiao

* E-mail shuhui@quarterscafe.com

Main telephone number 00447598760791

Other telephone number

X Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(@ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

C Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

* |s your business registered C Yes ¢ No
in the UK with Companies

House?

* |s your business registered C Yes ¢ No
outside the UK?

* Business name Quarters Cafe

* VAT number - NONE

* egal status Sole Trader

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. it
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

I
[...]
NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?
C Yes ¢ No
Section 15 of 19

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

(® Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start I:] End |:| to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start End
sart [ ] end [ |
THURSDAY
Start -
FRIDAY
Start End
sart [ ] emd [
SATURDAY
Start -
SUNDAY
st [ d [ ]

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 37

Continued from previous page...

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

(& Onthe premises C Offthepremises ( Both

State any seasonal variations

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of aicohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as premises supervisor

Name
First name |Shu-Hui |
Family name |Chiao |

Enter the contact's address

Building number orname  [263 |
Street |Archway Road |
District [Highgate |
City or town |London |

|

County or administrative area |

Postcode |N6 5BS J

Country |United Kingdom I

Personal Licence number | |
(if known)

Issuing licensing authority

(if known) IHaringey |

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 38 Page 1 of 2

Anderson Chanel

From: S CHIAO [shuhuichiao@live.co.uk]

Sent: 30 January 2013 10:33

To: Licensing

Sub
[...]
ted with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of iate night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time

Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00,
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

The following credit or debit cards are accepted in Haringey:

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 42

Continued from previous page...
Maestro - Mastercard Debit - Mastercard Credit - Solo - Visa Credit - Visa Debit (formerly Delta) and Visa Electron
We cannot accept liability if payment is refused or declined by the card supplier.
Due to end of day processing, this service will not be available between 10pm and 11pm every weekday evening (Mon- Fri).

Users should note that any payments in process after the 10pm deadline need to be completed by 10.05pm

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Address

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area |

Postcode r
Country |United Kingdom |
DECLARATION

. /we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
ficensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

1 Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above 
[...]

David Smith

On Thu, Apr 4, 2013 at 9:25 AM, Anderson Chanel <Chanel.Anderson@haringev. gov.uk> wrote:




Page 67

Dear Residents,

Please find-below a response to your representation for the above premises licence application.

Should you wish to withdraw your representation please notify me in writing otherwise you will be informed of the
committee hearing in due course. ’

Kind regards

Chanel Anderson |

Licensing Administrator

Single Front Line | Place and Sustainability

Unit 271 Lee Valley Technopark | Ashley Road | Tottenham Hale | London | N17 9LN

Tel: 020 8489 5544| Fax: 0208489 5528

chanel.anderson@haringey.qov.uk |

From: S CHIAO [mailto:shuhuichiao@live.co.uk]

Sent: 03 April 2013 13:42

To: Licensing )

Subject: Re: Residential Representation- QUARTERS CAFE, 267 ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5BS

In response re: Prevention of Public Nuisance. Objection by David Smith and Ben Harrison.

Firstly, let it be made very clear that the cafe will not be changing its current position as a regular cafe. The
objector acknowledges that 1 have run this establishment without any issues.

Reference to previous events almost two years ago were perhaps two incidents of late opening for special art
exhibition opening nights. These were organised by my predecessor.



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Summary of procedure
	5 Get In Mini Mart, 272-274 Langham Road, London N15 3NP
	Report Documentation- Get In Mini Market

	6 Quaters Cafe, 267 Archway Road, London N6
	Quarters Cafe - Report Ducuments




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2013 

 
Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair) 

 
 

MINUTE  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRCE65. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

PRCE66. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

PRCE67. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Demirci declared a prejudicial interest with respect to Item 
5: ‘Get In’ Mini Mart, 272-274 Langham Road, London N15 3NP and 
as such the item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 
The applicant was advised that this would be rescheduled for a future 
date and they would be advised of this once it had been agreed.  
 

 
 

PRCE68. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 The Chair set out the Summary of Procedure as set out in the agenda 
pack.  
 

 
 

PRCE69. 

 
GET IN MINI MART, 272-274 LANGHAM ROAD, LONDON N15 3NP  

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

 
 

PRCE70. 

 
QUATERS CAFE, 267 ARCHWAY ROAD, LONDON N6  

 The Licensing Officer gave a summary of the report advising that the 
application was for a new premises license, for the address above, by 
Shu Hui Chiao, for the supply of alcohol at the premises. It was noted 
that representations had been made by Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards and Ms. Elsa Rand of 265A Archway Road, in 
objection to the application, on the grounds of prevention of public 
nuisance.  
 
The Committee was advised that the applicant had accepted the 
proposed conditions requested by Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards and therefore these would now form part of the conditions 
attached to the license.  
 
Following the Licensing Officer’s summary of the report the Chair 
invited Ms Rand to outline her reasons for objecting to the application. 
She began by noting that she did not object to the noise associated 
with the running of the café during the daytime. However, the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2013 

 

proposed extension of the opening hours, coupled with the increased 
noise likely to be generated by people consuming alcohol, was a 
cause of concern. A limited number of one off evening events had 
been held at the café in the past and Ms Rand advised that the noise 
had been clearly audible in her flat and this was her primary objection 
to the application. In addition patrons gathered outside the café to 
smoke and the fumes from this went into her flat. This also generated 
a lot of noise, which was audible from her flat.  
 
Ms Rand read a letter from her neighbours who occupied the flat 
above whom also objected to the application on the grounds that Ms 
Rand outlined above.  
 
The Committee put a number of questions to Ms Rand regarding her 
objections to the application. She confirmed that whilst she had lived 
there the café had not had a license to serve alcohol or to open as 
late as requested. Ms Rand advised that she had spoken to her 
landlord regarding the possibility of undertaking work to sound proof 
the flat and to replace the single glazed windows with double glazing; 
however, he indicated that was not a cost that he was willing to incur.  
 
Mr Moy, speaking on behalf of the applicant, addressed the 
Committee and spoke in support of the application. He responded to 
points made by Ms Rand regarding her concerns that there would be 
a significant increase in the level of noise omitted if the application 
were approved. Mr Moy noted that he did not agree that there would 
necessarily be a significant increase in the level of noise simply 
because alcohol was served. With regard to concerns that patrons 
smoking outside the premises and the noise and smoke this would 
create, Mr Moy advised that customers would be encouraged not to 
congregate outside the café.  
 
Mr Moy underlined the need for his business to be competitive with 
other establishments in the area and noted that several customers 
had expressed their support for the application.  
 
The Committee put a number of questions to Mr Moy, which largely 
centred on the potential noise that might be created by the extension 
of the opening hours and the serving of alcohol. In response to a 
question Mr Moy advised that the installation of sound proofing 
material, to limit the impact of noise upon the residential flats above 
the café, was not a cost that his business could withstand. In 
conclusion he reiterated that the viability of the business would be 
negatively affected if the application was refused.  
 
Finally all parties summed up their submissions, and the Committee 
retired to consider the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee carefully considered the application, the written 
representations by the responsible authorities and those of the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2013 

 

interested parties.  
 

The Committee also took into account the Borough Statement of 

Licensing Policy and the Section 182 guidance. The Committee 

resolved to grant the application but to modify it in the following way:  

 

Supply of Alcohol 

 

Ø Monday – Wednesday: 12pm – 8pm  

Ø Thursday – Saturday: 12pm – 9pm  

Ø Sunday 12pm – 6pm  

 

The Committee noted that the applicant had agreed to implement the 

conditions put forward by Environmental Health (as set out in pages 

45 – 50 of the agenda pack) and Trading Standards (as set out in 

pages 52 – 55 of the agenda pack) and therefore, these conditions 

would be added to the license.  

 

Finally the Committee would hope that in granting the premises 

license that the applicant will take the concerns of the residents 

relating to airborne sound and the upward permeation of smoke into 

their properties seriously and try as much as possible to deter this 

nuisance.  

 

The Committee would suggest that the applicant explore methods of 

sound proofing his premises in order to both improve his business 

and also to ensure good relations with his neighbours.  

  
 

PRCE71. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 


